

PROJECT COOPERATION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
AND
THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO FOR RESTORATION AND PRESERVATION OF THE
ACEQUIAS IRRIGATION SYSTEM, NEW MEXICO

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 8th day of MARCH, 1999, by and between the DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY (hereinafter referred to as the "Government"), acting by and through the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Civil Works), and the STATE OF NEW MEXICO, acting by and through the New Mexico Interstate Stream Commission, (hereinafter referred to as the "Local Sponsor"),

WITNESSETH, THAT:

WHEREAS, Section 1113(a)(1) of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Public Law 99-662 (hereinafter referred to as the "Act") set forth a Congressional finding that the irrigation ditch systems in New Mexico, known as the Acequia systems, date from the eighteenth century, and that the Acequia systems constitute early engineering works which have significance in the settlement and development of the United States; and,

WHEREAS, Section 1113(a)(2) of the Act set forth a Congressional declaration that the restoration and preservation of the Acequia systems has cultural and historic values to the region; and,

WHEREAS, Section 1113(b) of the Act authorized and directed the Secretary of the Army to undertake as a project, without regard to economic analysis, such measures as are necessary to protect and restore the river diversion structures and associated canals attendant to the operations of the community ditch and Acequia systems in New Mexico that are declared to be political subdivisions of the State of New Mexico; and,

WHEREAS, community ditch and acequia associations are political subdivisions of the State under the laws of the State of New Mexico; and,

WHEREAS, Section 1113(b) of the Act further provides that the non-Federal share of any work undertaken under Section 1113(b) shall be 25%; and,

WHEREAS, Section 334 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1996 amended Section 1113(b) of the Act to make the Federal share of the Reconnaissance studies carried out by the Secretary 100 percent; and

WHEREAS, the Government and the Local Sponsor entered into Local Cooperation Agreements, dated June 17, 1992, September 27, 1990, June 8, 1989, and August 11, 1988, whereby the parties agreed to protect and restore community ditch and acequia systems as named in Exhibit B to those Agreements, to the extent that funds would permit; and,

WHEREAS, the Government and the Local Sponsor agree to continue to undertake the protection and restoration of the river diversion structures and associated canals attendant to the operation of the community ditch and acequia systems to the extent of funds appropriated and made available; and,

WHEREAS, the Local Sponsor agrees to obtain from individual acequia organizations access to lands currently owned or controlled by them in order to enable project construction; and,

WHEREAS, Section 221 of the Flood Control Act of 1970, Public Law 91-611, as amended, provides that the construction of any water resources project by the Secretary of the Army shall not be commenced until the Local Sponsor has entered into a written agreement to furnish its required cooperation for the Project; and,

WHEREAS, the Local Sponsor does not qualify for a reduction of the maximum non-Federal cost share pursuant to the guidelines which implement Section 103(m) of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Public Law 99-662, published in 33 C.F.R., sections 241.1 - 6, entitled "Flood Control Cost-Sharing Requirements Under the Ability to Pay Provision"; and,

WHEREAS, the Local Sponsor proposes to perform certain work, hereinafter referred to as the "Section 215 Work", which is a part of the Project; and,

WHEREAS, Section 215 of Public Law 90-483, as amended, provides that the Secretary of the Army may enter into an agreement to credit or reimburse the costs of certain work accomplished by states or political subdivisions thereof, which later is incorporated into an authorized project when it is determined that such credit or reimbursement is in the public interest; and,

WHEREAS, the Secretary of the Army has determined that it is in the public interest to credit the local sponsor for that portion

of the Section 215 Work, as defined in Article VI of this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Section 215 of Public Law 90-483, as amended, limits Federal credit for a single project to no more than \$5,000,000; and,

WHEREAS, the Local Sponsor has the authority and capability to furnish the cooperation hereinafter set forth and is willing to participate in cost-sharing and financing in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, construction of the Project or Project features cannot be initiated until the Government has satisfied the requirements of applicable environmental laws.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Agreement:

A. The term "Project" shall mean the protection and restoration work that will be performed in accordance with the conceptual designs for the Community Ditch and Acequia Systems selected by the Government, in cooperation with the Local Sponsor. The individual works which comprise the Project will be determined based on coordination between the Government and the Local Sponsor.

B. The term "acequia commission" shall mean the governing body of the community ditch or acequia system.

C. The term "item of work" shall mean an individual portion of the Project for which a conceptual design has been prepared by the Government and agreed to by the Local Sponsor, and that is to be performed on a community ditch or acequia system pursuant to an individual construction contract.

1. The term "reconnaissance study" shall mean all those activities performed by the Government prior to, and in association with, an item of work, beginning with the prioritization and selection of an acequia for rehabilitation, the assessment of water delivery problems associated with the community ditch's irrigation facilities, development of alternative solutions and cost estimates, obtaining the approval of an acequia commission and the Local Sponsor on a plan of improvement, and ending with the execution of the loan agreement or letter of agreement between an acequia commission and the Local Sponsor.

2. The term "construction phase" shall mean those activities performed for an item of work that occurs after the execution of the loan agreement between an acequia commission and the Local Sponsor and that results in the construction of the recommended plan of improvement, ending in a financial close out report transmitted to the Local Sponsor.

D. The term "item of work cost" shall mean all costs incurred by the Government and the Local Sponsor directly related to an individual item of work. Such costs shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, actual construction costs, costs of applicable engineering and design, administrative cost of land acquisition, supervision and administration costs, costs of project construction contract dispute settlements or awards, the costs of investigations to identify the existence and extent of hazardous substances in accordance with Article XIII.A. of this Agreement; costs of historic preservation activities in accordance with Article XV.A. of this Agreement; costs of participation in the Project Coordination Team in accordance with Article IV of this Agreement; costs of relocations of railroad bridges or approaches thereto, and the costs of lands, easements, and rights-of-way, to the extent they are not already owned or controlled by the individual Acequia and are needed as part of the item of work, utility and facility alterations or relocations, and dredged material disposal areas; costs of audit in accordance with Article VIII of this Agreement; and costs incurred for the Section 215 Work, defined in paragraph L. of this Article for which the Government affords credit in accordance with Article II.F.1. of this Agreement, to the extent that they do not duplicate costs otherwise included in this paragraph D. of this Article, but shall not include any costs for operation and maintenance; any costs due to betterments; any costs of dispute resolution under Article VI of this Agreement; or any non-assignable costs.

1. The term "reconnaissance study cost" shall mean all costs incurred by the Government directly related to the performance of a reconnaissance study for the Project or for an item of work.

2. The term "construction phase cost" shall mean all costs incurred by the Government and the Local Sponsor directly related to the performance of the construction phase of the Project or for an item of work.

E. The term "non-assignable costs" shall mean all costs incurred by the Government not directly related to an item of work and are to be at 100% Federal cost. Non-assignable costs include,

but are not limited to, reconnaissance studies carried out by the Government that were not completed prior to October 12, 1996.

F. The term "total project costs" shall mean the sum of item of work costs and non-assignable costs.

G. The term "period of construction" shall mean the time from the date the Government first notifies the Local Sponsor in writing, in accordance with Article V.B. of this Agreement, of the scheduled date for issuance of the solicitation for the first Government contract for an item of work to the time that the District Engineer notifies the Local Sponsor in writing that the item of work is complete.

H. The term " District Engineer" shall mean the U.S. Army Engineer for the Albuquerque District or his designee.

I. The term "highway" shall mean any highway, thoroughfare, roadway, street, or other public or private road or way.

J. The term "relocations" shall mean alterations, modifications, lowering or raising in place, and/or new construction related to, but not limited to, existing: railroads, highways, bridges, railroad bridges and approaches thereto, buildings, pipelines, public utilities (such as municipal water and sanitary sewer lines, telephone lines, and storm drains), aerial utilities, cemeteries, and other facilities, structures and improvements determined by the Government to be necessary for the construction of the Project.

K. The term "fiscal year" shall mean one fiscal year of the United States Government unless otherwise specifically indicated. The Government fiscal year begins on October 1 and ends on September 30.

L. The term "Section 215 Work" for the Project shall mean activities to be undertaken by the Local Sponsor, or undertaken on behalf of the Local Sponsor through agreements between the Local Sponsor with an acequia commission, related to construction of an item of work, pursuant to the authority contained in Section 215 of Public Law 90-483, as amended.

M. The term "betterment" shall mean a change in the design and construction of an element or item of work of the Project resulting from the application of standards that the Government determines exceed those that the Government would otherwise apply for accomplishing the design and construction of that element or item of work.

N. The term "satisfying the requirements of applicable environmental laws" shall mean compliance with all applicable public laws, and regulations, of the Government relating to the protection of the environment. These shall include, but not be limited to, the environmental requirements necessary to achieve compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act, Clean Water Act, Endangered Species Act, Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act, National Historic Preservation Act, and the Clean Air Act.

ARTICLE II - OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES

A. The Government, in cooperation with the Local Sponsor, shall select those community ditch and acequia systems eligible for performance of the reconnaissance study.

B. The Government, subject to receiving funds appropriated by the Congress and using those funds and funds provided by the Local Sponsor, and subject to any Section 215 Work performed by the Local Sponsor, shall expeditiously construct the Project, including each individual item of work, applying those procedures usually applied to Federal projects, pursuant to Federal laws, regulations, and policies.

1. For each item of work performed by the Government, the Government shall afford the Local Sponsor the opportunity to review and comment on the solicitations for all contracts, including relevant plans and specifications, prior to the Government's issuance of such solicitations. The Government shall not issue the solicitation for the first contract for construction of each item of work until the Local Sponsor has confirmed in writing its willingness to proceed with the Project. To the extent possible, the Government shall afford the Local Sponsor the opportunity to review and comment on all contract modifications, including change orders, prior to the issuance to the contractor of a Notice to Proceed. In any instance where providing the Local Sponsor with notification of a contract modification or change order is not possible prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed, the Government shall provide such notification in writing at the earliest date possible. To the extent possible, the Government also shall afford the Local Sponsor the opportunity to review and comment on all contract claims prior to resolution thereof. The Government shall consider in good faith the comments of the Local Sponsor, but the contents of solicitations, award of contracts, execution of contract modifications, issuance of change orders, resolution of contract claims, and performance of all work on the Project (whether the work is performed under contract or by Government personnel), shall be exclusively within the control of the Government. The Government shall not obligate any funds for

construction of any Project feature until environmental compliance has been satisfied for that feature.

2. For each item of work performed by the Local Sponsor as Section 215 Work, the Local Sponsor shall plan, design, and construct the Section 215 Work, applying those procedures usually followed or applied by the Local Sponsor and subject to the provisions of this Agreement. The Government shall be afforded the opportunity to review and comment on all construction contracts, including relevant plans and specifications, prior to the issuance of invitations for bid. The Local Sponsor will consider the views of the Government, but award of contracts and performance of work on the Section 215 Work shall be exclusively within the control of the Local Sponsor.

3. Throughout the period of construction, the parties shall furnish each other with a copy of the Written Notice of Acceptance of Completed Work for each contract for the Project.

C. The Local Sponsor may request the Government to accomplish betterments. Such requests shall be in writing and shall describe the betterments requested to be accomplished. If the Government in its sole discretion elects to accomplish the requested betterments or any portion thereof, it shall so notify the Local Sponsor in a writing that sets forth any applicable terms and conditions, which must be consistent with this Agreement. In the event of conflict between such a writing and this Agreement, this Agreement shall control. The Local Sponsor shall be solely responsible for all costs due to the requested betterments and shall pay all such costs in accordance with Article V.E. of this Agreement.

D. When the District Engineer determines that an item of work performed as a part of the Project is complete, including any of the Section 215 Work performed by the Local Sponsor, the District Engineer shall so notify the Local Sponsor in writing. In accordance with Article VII of this Agreement, the Local Sponsor shall enter into an agreement with the applicable acequia commission to provide for the operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, and rehabilitation of each completed item of work.

E. For each item of work performed by the Government, the Government shall acquire all lands, easements, rights-of-way, and dredged material disposal areas not owned or controlled by the acequia commissions or by the Local Sponsor, and perform all alterations and relocations of buildings, utilities, highways, railroads, sewers, and related and special facilities necessary for construction of the Project. For each item of work performed by the Local Sponsor as Section 215 Work, the Local Sponsor shall

acquire all lands, easements, rights-of-way, and dredged material disposal areas not owned or controlled by the acequia commissions or by the Local Sponsor, and perform all alterations and relocations of buildings, utilities, highways, railroads, sewers, and related and special facilities necessary for construction of the Project. The cost of such activities shall be included in each item of work cost.

1. In acquiring all required lands, easements and right-of-way for the Project or for each individual item of work, the Government and the Local Sponsor shall comply with the applicable provisions of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, Public Law 91-646, as amended by Title IV of the Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987 (Public Law 100-17), and the Uniform Regulations contained in 49 C.F.R. Part 24, in acquiring lands, easements, and rights-of-way required for the construction, operation, and maintenance of the Project (including each individual item of work), including those necessary for relocations, borrow materials, and dredged or excavated material disposal, and shall inform all affected persons of applicable benefits, policies, and procedures in connection with said Act.

F. As further specified in Article V hereof, the Local Sponsor shall provide 25% of the total item of work cost for each item of work .

1. As authorized by Section 215 of Public Law 90-483, as amended, the Government may afford credit for the Section 215 Work. Such credit may be afforded in increments as useful increments of the Section 215 Work are completed by the Local Sponsor, including the completion of each item of work. The affording of such credit shall be subject to a technical review by the Government to verify that the credited work was accomplished in a satisfactory manner and in accordance with the limitations contained in this Agreement. To afford any such credit, the Government, as further specified in Article V.B. of this Agreement, shall apply the actual amount of credit toward the cash contribution required by this paragraph. The actual amount of credit shall not exceed the Local Sponsor's actual costs attributable to the Section 215 Work. The actual amount of credit shall be subject to an audit in accordance with Article VIII.C. of this Agreement to determine reasonableness, allocability, and allowability of costs. If the actual amount of credit for completion of each item of work exceeds the cash contribution required by this paragraph the Government shall apply any excess credit to subsequent items of work. As an alternative the Government may, in its sole discretion, subject to the availability of funds, reimburse the Local Sponsor in an amount

equal to such excess credit amount. The amount of credit afforded the Local Sponsor for completed Section 215 work shall include any applicable credits for lands, easements, rights-of-way and relocations performed in accordance with paragraph E. of this Article.

G. The Local Sponsor shall provide the Government rights-of-entry for construction of the items of work on all lands currently owned or controlled by the individual acequia commissions and by the Local Sponsor.

H. No Federal funds may be used to meet the non-Federal share of total project costs under this Agreement, including the non-Federal share of each item of work, unless the expenditure of such funds is expressly authorized by statute as verified in writing by the Federal granting agency.

I. In addition to any other limitations contained in this Agreement, the affording and the amount of credit is subject to the following additional limitations:

1. No credit shall be given until the District Engineer has certified that the work subject to the credit has been completed and performed in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

2. This Agreement shall not be construed as committing the Government to assume any responsibilities placed upon the Local Sponsor or any other non-Federal entity by the conditions of Federal Project authorization or any other applicable statute or regulation.

3. Credit shall not be made for any work which does not, in the judgment of the Government, conform to the Project.

4. The amount of credit provided by the Government to the Local Sponsor for the Section 215 Work described herein shall not exceed the statutory limitation of \$5,000,000 or 1 percent of total project costs, whichever is greater.

5. The amount of credit or reimbursement for which the Local Sponsor may be eligible pursuant to this Agreement is neither subject to interest charges nor to adjustment to reflect changes in price levels between the time the Section 215 Work is completed and the time that the credit or reimbursement is afforded.

6. No credit shall be afforded for costs incurred before the date of this Agreement.

7. Any reimbursement for the Section 215 Work performed by the Local Sponsor shall be dependent upon the appropriation of funds applicable thereto or funds available therefor.

8. The Local Sponsor shall obtain all applicable Federal, State and local permits required for the performance of the Section 215 Work.

9. Any contract awarded by the Local Sponsor for the Section 215 Work under this Agreement shall include provisions consistent with all applicable Federal laws and regulations.

ARTICLE III -CREDIT FOR VALUE OF LANDS, RELOCATIONS, AND DISPOSAL AREAS

A. The Local Sponsor and the Government shall receive credit toward its share of each item of work cost for the value of the lands, easements, rights-of-way, and suitable borrow and dredged or excavated material disposal areas that either the Local Sponsor or the Government must provide pursuant to Article II.E. of this Agreement, and for the value of the relocations that either the Local Sponsor or the Government must perform or for which it must ensure performance pursuant to Article II.E. of this Agreement. However, the Local Sponsor shall not receive credit for the value of any lands, easements, rights-of-way, relocations, or borrow and dredged or excavated material disposal areas that have been provided previously as an item of cooperation for another Federal project. The Local Sponsor also shall not receive credit for the value of lands, easements, rights-of-way, relocations, or borrow and dredged or excavated material disposal areas to the extent that such items are provided using Federal funds unless the Federal granting agency verifies in writing that such credit is expressly authorized by statute. In accordance with Articles I.D. and II.E. of this Agreement, the Local Sponsor shall also not receive credit for lands, easements and rights-of-way that are already owned or controlled by either the Local Sponsor or the individual Acequia and that were not acquired solely to perform a scheduled item of work.

B. For the sole purpose of affording credit in accordance with this Agreement, the value of lands, easements, and rights-of-way, including those necessary for relocations, borrow materials, and dredged or excavated material disposal, shall be the fair market value of the real property interests, plus certain incidental costs of acquiring those interests, as determined in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

1. Date of Valuation. The fair market value of lands, easements, or rights-of-way acquired by the Local Sponsor after the effective date of this Agreement shall be the fair market value of such real property interests at the time the interests are acquired.

2. General Valuation Procedure. Except as provided in paragraph B.3. of this Article, the fair market value of lands, easements, or rights-of-way shall be determined in accordance with paragraph B.2.a. of this Article, unless thereafter a different amount is determined to represent fair market value in accordance with paragraph B.2.b. of this Article.

a. The Local Sponsor shall obtain, for each real property interest, an appraisal that is prepared by a qualified appraiser who is acceptable to the Local Sponsor and the Government. The appraisal must be prepared in accordance with the applicable rules of just compensation, as specified by the Government. The fair market value shall be the amount set forth in the Local Sponsor's appraisal, if such appraisal is approved by the Government. In the event the Government does not approve the Local Sponsor's appraisal, the Local Sponsor may obtain a second appraisal, and the fair market value shall be the amount set forth in the Local Sponsor's second appraisal, if such appraisal is approved by the Government. In the event the Government does not approve the Local Sponsor's second appraisal, or the Local Sponsor chooses not to obtain a second appraisal, the Government shall obtain an appraisal, and the fair market value shall be the amount set forth in the Government's appraisal, if such appraisal is approved by the Local Sponsor. In the event the Local Sponsor does not approve the Government's appraisal, the Government, after consultation with the Local Sponsor, shall consider the Government's and the Local Sponsor's appraisals and determine an amount based thereon, which shall be deemed to be the fair market value.

b. Where the amount paid or proposed to be paid by the Local Sponsor for the real property interest exceeds the amount determined pursuant to paragraph B.2.a. of this Article, the Government, at the request of the Local Sponsor, shall consider all factors relevant to determining fair market value and, in its sole discretion, after consultation with the Local Sponsor, may approve in writing an amount greater than the amount determined pursuant to paragraph B.2.a. of this Article, but not to exceed the amount actually paid or proposed to be paid. If the Government approves such an amount, the fair market value shall be the lesser of the approved amount or the amount paid by the Local Sponsor, but no

less than the amount determined pursuant to paragraph B.2.a. of this Article.

3. Eminent Domain Valuation Procedure. For lands, easements, or rights-of-way acquired by eminent domain proceedings instituted after the effective date of this Agreement, the Local Sponsor shall, prior to instituting such proceedings, submit to the Government notification in writing of its intent to institute such proceedings and an appraisal of the specific real property interests to be acquired in such proceedings. The Government shall have 60 days after receipt of such a notice and appraisal within which to review the appraisal, if not previously approved by the Government in writing.

a. If the Government previously has approved the appraisal in writing, or if the Government provides written approval of, or takes no action on, the appraisal within such 60-day period, the Local Sponsor shall use the amount set forth in such appraisal as the estimate of just compensation for the purpose of instituting the eminent domain proceeding.

b. If the Government provides written disapproval of the appraisal, including the reasons for disapproval, within such 60-day period, the Government and the Local Sponsor shall consult in good faith to promptly resolve the issues or areas of disagreement that are identified in the Government's written disapproval. If, after such good faith consultation, the Government and the Local Sponsor agree as to an appropriate amount, then the Local Sponsor shall use that amount as the estimate of just compensation for the purpose of instituting the eminent domain proceeding. If, after such good faith consultation, the Government and the Local Sponsor cannot agree as to an appropriate amount, then the Local Sponsor may use the amount set forth in its appraisal as the estimate of just compensation for the purpose of instituting the eminent domain proceeding.

c. For lands, easements, or rights-of-way acquired by eminent domain proceedings instituted in accordance with subparagraph B.3. of this Article, fair market value shall be either the amount of the court award for the real property interests taken, to the extent the Government determined such interests are required for the construction, operation, and maintenance of the Project, or the amount of any stipulated settlement or portion thereof that the Government approves in writing.

4. Incidental Costs. For lands, easements, or rights-of-way acquired by the Local Sponsor at any time after the effective date of this Agreement, the value of the interest shall

include the documented incidental costs of acquiring the interest, as determined by the Government, subject to an audit in accordance with Article X.C. of this Agreement to determine reasonableness, allocability, and allowability of costs. Such incidental costs shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, closing and title costs, appraisal costs, survey costs, attorney's fees, plat maps, and mapping costs, as well as the actual amounts expended for payment of any Public Law 91-646 relocation assistance benefits provided in accordance with Article II.E. of this Agreement.

C. After consultation with the Local Sponsor, the Government shall determine the value of relocations in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

1. For a relocation other than a highway, the value shall be only that portion of relocation costs that the Government determines is necessary to provide a functionally equivalent facility, reduced by depreciation, as applicable, and by the salvage value of any removed items.

2. For a relocation of a highway, the value shall be only that portion of relocation costs that would be necessary to accomplish the relocation in accordance with the design standard that the State of New Mexico would apply under similar conditions of geography and traffic load, reduced by the salvage value of any removed items.

3. Relocation costs shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, actual costs of performing the relocation; planning, engineering and design costs; supervision and administration costs; and documented incidental costs associated with performance of the relocation, but shall not include any costs due to betterments, as determined by the Government, nor any additional cost of using new material when suitable used material is available. Relocation costs shall be subject to an audit in accordance with Article VIII.C. of this Agreement to determine reasonableness, allocability, and allowability of costs.

D. The value of the improvements made to lands, easements, and rights-of-way for the proper disposal of dredged or excavated material shall be the costs of the improvements, as determined by the Government, subject to an audit in accordance with Article VIII.C. of this Agreement to determine reasonableness, allocability, and allowability of costs. Such costs shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, actual costs of providing the improvements; planning, engineering and design costs; supervision and administration costs; and documented incidental costs

associated with providing the improvements, but shall not include any costs due to betterments, as determined by the Government.

ARTICLE IV - PROJECT COORDINATION TEAM

A. To provide for consistent and effective communication, the Local Sponsor and the Government, not later than 30 days after the effective date of this Agreement, shall appoint named senior representatives to a Project Coordination Team. Thereafter, the Project Coordination Team shall meet regularly until the end of the period of construction for the last item of work performed under this Agreement. The Government's Project Manager and a counterpart named by the Local Sponsor shall co-chair the Project Coordination Team.

B. The Government's Project Manager and the Local Sponsor's counterpart shall keep the Project Coordination Team informed of the progress of construction and of significant pending issues and actions, and shall seek the views of the Project Coordination Team on matters that the Project Coordination Team generally oversees. Each party shall submit a quarterly progress report, including activities accomplished and Project expenditures.

C. Until the end of the period of construction for the last item of work performed under this Agreement, the Project Coordination Team shall generally oversee the Project, including issues related to design; plans and specifications; scheduling; real property and relocation requirements; real property acquisition; contract awards and modifications; construction of the Section 215 Work; contract costs; the Government's cost projections; final inspection of the entire Project or functional portions of the Project; anticipated requirements and needed capabilities for performance of operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, and rehabilitation of the Project; and other related matters. This oversight shall be consistent with a project management plan developed by the Government after consultation with the Local Sponsor.

D. The Project Coordination Team may make recommendations that it deems warranted to the District Engineer on matters that the Project Coordination Team generally oversees, including suggestions to avoid potential sources of dispute. The Government in good faith shall consider the recommendations of the Project Coordination Team. The Government, having the legal authority and responsibility for construction of the Project, has the discretion to accept, reject, or modify the Project Coordination Team's recommendations. If the Local Sponsor disagrees with the

Government's actions, it may seek its remedies under Article VI of this Agreement.

E. The costs of participation in the Project Coordination Team shall be included in the cost of each applicable item of work and cost shared in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

ARTICLE V - METHOD OF PAYMENT

A. The Government shall maintain current records of contributions provided by the parties and current projections of the cost of each item of work, of total project costs and costs due to betterments. By 15 February of each year and at least quarterly, the Government shall provide the Local Sponsor with a report setting forth all contributions provided to date and the current projections of each item of work, of total project costs, of total costs due to betterments, of the maximum amount of total project costs determined in accordance with Article XVI of this Agreement, of the components of total project costs, of each party's share of total project costs, including each party's share of each item of work, of the Local Sponsor's total cash contributions required in accordance with Articles II.C. and II.F. of this Agreement, and of the non-Federal share. On the effective date of this Agreement, total project costs are projected to be \$88,000,000 and the Local Sponsor's required cash contribution are 25% of the construction phase costs and it is estimated that \$13,052,108 of total project costs were expended on the prior Local Cooperation Agreements of which the Federal share was \$10,161,758 and the Local Sponsor's share was \$2,890,350. The amount of credit for the Section 215 Work to be afforded against the Local Sponsor's required contribution towards total project costs in accordance with Article II.F.1. of this Agreement is projected to be \$5,000,000. Such amounts are estimates subject to adjustment by the Government and are not to be construed as the total financial responsibilities of the Government and the Local Sponsor.

B. The Local Sponsor shall provide the cash contribution required under Article II.F. of this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

1. Not less than 30 calendar days prior to the scheduled date for issuance of the solicitation for the first contract for construction of the Project following execution of this Agreement, the Government shall notify the Local Sponsor in writing of such scheduled date and the funds the Government, after consideration of any credit projected to be afforded through the first fiscal year of construction pursuant to Article II.F. of this

